003-S1110

#### AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #053-110-P-E2010 AMENDMENT IV

This Amendment IV to that Agreement for Services #053-110-P-E2010, made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY) and Family Connections, whose principal place of business is 2860 Smith Flat School Road, Placerville, CA 95667; (hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR).

# RECITALS

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has been engaged by COUNTY to provide alcohol and other drug treatment services, in accordance with Agreement for Services #053-110-P-E2010, dated April 30, 2010; Amendment I to that Agreement dated November 1, 2010; Amendment II to that Agreement dated August 9, 2011; and Amendment III to that Agreement dated November 15, 2011, incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Health Services Department been reorganized and is now known as Health Services, a Department of the Health and Human Services Agency; and

**WHEREAS**, the Department has identified unspent Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment (SAPT) funding and desires to make it available for counseling and treatment services, thereby amending <u>Article IV – Compensation for Services</u>, Section 4.02 – Amount of Funding, <u>subparagraph (a) (ii)</u>; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to update contact information to coincide with the reorganization of the Health Services Department, thereby amending <u>Article XVIII – Notice to</u> <u>Parties;</u>

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #053-110-P-E2010 shall be amended a fourth time as follows:

1) All references in the original agreement to the "County Health Services Department" or "HSD" shall be deemed to refer to Health Services, a Department of the Health and Human Services Agency.

Amendment 4 to 053-110-P-E2010

Page 1

#### 2) Article IV, Section 4.02 (a) (ii) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

(ii) For the term July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 is set forth below, by funding type:

Maximum FFY 2010-11 Block Grant Obligation (availab	le for services provided	July 1, 2011
through June 30, 2012)	ie ier bei viers provided	
SAPT Federal Block Grant Discretionary	FY 2010-11	\$5,000
SAPT Federal Block Grant Perinatal Set Aside	FY 2010-11	2,750
SAPT Federal Block Grant Youth Treatment	FY 2010-11	4,027
Total Maximum FFY 2010-11 Block Grant Obligation of this Agreement		\$11,777
Maximum State General Fund (SGF) Obligation		
Obligated Unexpended State General Fund (Carry Forward)	FY 2010-11	\$185
Obligated Unexpended Perinatal SGF (Carry Forward)	FY 2010-11	10,713
Total Maximum State General Fund Obligation of	of this Agreement	\$10,898
<b>Maximum FFY 2011-12 Block Grant Obligation</b> (availab 2011 – June 30, 2012)	le for services provided	October 1,
SAPT Federal Block Grant Discretionary	FY 2011-12	\$30,000
SAPT Federal Block Grant Perinatal Set Aside	FY 2011-12	5,000
Total Maximum FFY 2011-12 Block Grant Obligation of this Agreement		\$35,000
State Realignment Funding		
Realignment for 2011	FY 2011-12	\$8,762
-		\$8,762
TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT ENDING JUNE 30, 2012:		\$66,437

# 3) Article XVIII shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

# **Article XVIII - NOTICE TO PARTIES**

All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt requested. Notices to COUNTY shall be addressed as follows:

# COUNTY OF EL DORADO HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 670 PLACERVILLE DRIVE PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 ATTN: SHIRLEY WHITE, ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAM MANAGER

Amendment 4 to 053-110-P-E2010

003-S1110

or to such other location as the COUNTY directs.

Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed as follows:

# FAMILY CONNECTIONS, INC. 2860 SMITH FLAT SCHOOL ROAD PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 ATTN: WENDY WOOD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

or to such other location as the CONTRACTOR directs.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement #053-110-P-E2010 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

#### **REQUESTING DEPARTMENT HEAD CONCURRENCE:**

By: _		Dated:
	Daniel Nielson, M.P.A., Director Health and Human Services Agency	
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		
//		

Amendment 4 to 053-110-P-E2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this fourth Amendment to that Agreement for Services #053-110-P-E2010 on the dates indicated below.

--COUNTY OF EL DORADO--

By:

Dated:

John R. Knight, Chair Board of Supervisors COUNTY

> ATTEST: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

\_\_\_\_\_Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy Clerk Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

-- CONTRACTOR--

FAMILY CONNECTIONS, INC.

By:

Wendy Wood, Executive Director CONTRACTOR

Dated: <u>4-16-12</u>

kgl

Amendment 4 to 053-110-P-E2010

Page 4